SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Jackson to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 189 by Senator Jackson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 12, after "machines" insert "on or"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 15, after "machines" insert "on or"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2324

25

2627

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

On page 1, delete line 17, delete pages 2 and 3, on page 4, delete lines 1 and 2, and insert the following:

"Any person who is licensed as a distributor shall be permitted to operate electronic video bingo machines which are not in compliance with the provisions of R.S. 4:724(B)(5) if either of the following occurs:

- (a) The licensed distributor has purchased or has entered into a lease agreement approved by the office for the total number of electronic video bingo machines to be placed at a specific location and the electronic video bingo machines have been permitted by the office and placed at a location which has been approved by the office on or prior to August 15, 2008; or
- (b) The licensed distributor has delivered to the office or has sent by certified mail an application with the required fees to have electronic video bingo machines permitted, which application has been received, but not approved by the office on or prior to August 15, 2008, and the application includes one of the following:
- (i) Proof of purchase for the total number of video bingo machines to be placed at a specific location.
- (ii) A nonrefundable deposit of a minimum of twenty-five percent of the fair market value of the wholesale purchase price of the total number of machines to be placed at a specific location.
- (iii) A nonrefundable deposit on a lease agreement which is equivalent in value to a minimum of twenty-five percent of the fair market value of the wholesale purchase price of the total number of machines to be placed at a specific location.
- (2) Electronic video bingo machines authorized by the provisions of this Subsection shall only be placed at one of the following locations:
- (a) A location which has been approved by the office on or prior to August 15, 2008; or
- (b) A location for which a completed application with the required fees for the licensing to conduct charitable gaming at a specific location has been received by the office on or prior to August 15, 2008. However, locations which have not been approved by the office prior to August 15, 2008, but for which an application has been timely filed as provided by this Subparagraph, shall have received final approval from the office and must be occupied by August 15, 2009, in order to operate electronic video bingo machines which are not in compliance with the provisions of R.S. 4:724(B)(5).
- (3) The office shall not issue any license or permit to any location or to any distributor for use of electronic bingo machines after June 30, 2022."
- 42 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 4, line 5, after "permitted" insert "on or before June 30, 2022,"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 2 On page 4, line 11, after "office" insert "on or before June 30, 2022,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 4 On page 4, line 14, after "office" insert "on or before June 30, 2022,"